
























































































limited resources. Some examples of assumed roadway improvements that are not likely to

be completed by 2015 include:

o Stoneridge Extension to El Charro

o El Charro Extension to Stanley
o I-580/Isabel Interchange Phase 2

o I-580/First Street Interchange
o I-580/Greenville Interchange.

Also, please note that:

o TheI-580/Livermore Interchange project is unfunded and is not part of the Livermore 3.8.12

General Plan or Traffic Impact Fee Program. This project should not be assumed in

anyscenano.

o Auxiliary lanes are currently not planned or funded for the segment ofI-580 located 3.8.13

between Isabel Avenue and First Street, although they are likely to be planned in the

future. They are not currently identified in MTC's RTP. Therefore, they should not be

included in any scenario.

Table 4.2.1, Page 54:

The existing LOS for the three intersections within the City of Livermore (Auway/N. 3.8.14

Canyons, Airway/EB580 ramps, Airway/WB580 ramps) shown in the report indicates a

better LOS when compared to recent LOS analysis conducted by the City of Livermore. The

most significant difference is the Airway/EB 580 ramps where the report indicates LOS B

and the City analysis reports LOS D during the AM peak hour. The City of Livermore LOS

analysis is on file with the Engineering Division.

Table 4.2.8, Page 68:

Table 4.2.8 Year 2030 Freeway Analysis indicates that in the AM peak hour onI-580 in the 3.8.15

westbound direction, the traffic volume decreases between the Year 2030 No project scenario

to the Year 2030 -With Project scenario. This is counterintuitive since the proposed project

generates 1673 outbound trips in the AM Peak Hour. Please provide additional information

regarding the Freeway analysis for clarification..

Chapter 4.4: Sewer, Water & Storm Drainage

Local Flooding, Page 116-117:

The project area is not currently located in a FEMA A zone (100-year). However, FEMA has 3.8.16

not completed a detailed study of the channels on the project site. Please provide additional

information indicating the possibility of floodwaters crossingI-580 into the City of

Livermore. Also, please indicate if the project will provide 100-year flood protection, and

provide details.
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Project area (i.e., to North Canyons Parkway) in order to test the near-term

impacts of this extension on traffic conditions in the Project area along the I-

580 corridor. The additiooXammodo the Project and to the three TnValley aties
due to its immediate p ty J

Dublin, Livermore and Pleasanton).

Other than existing roadways and those that are planned and funded in

Eastern Dublin, the only other regional improvements included were the I-

580 eastbound HOV lanes etween FallonEl Charro Roads and sabel~e
eastbound auxiliary lanes b

Avenue, the Isabel / I-580 Stage 1 interchange, and Windemere Parkway

between the Dougherty Valley and Camino Tassajara. No other freeway

improvements were included nor were the roadway extensions

contemplated for Stoneridge Drive, El Charro Road and Busch Road in

Pleasanton and Jack London Boulevard in Livermore.

The results of this scenario showed that at buildout of all approved and

pending projects in Eastern Dublin, the extension of Dublin Boulevard

beyond the Project area is highly desirable as it would help bring congestion

relief toI-580. (See Responses 3.3.8, 3.5.4 regarding the Dublin Boulevard

extension.) When land use and network changes are made in the CCTA

model to create the Existing Plus Approved and Pending Projects Plus Project

scenario, the model tends to reroute traffic onto less congested roadways. If

land use in the area is reduced, the total traffic demand may also be reduced,

leaving room on a main traffic facility to carry additional traffic. As a result of

this traffic rerouting, it is possible for the freeway corridor to continue to

carry traffic volumes at or near its capacity. For example, in this interim

scenario, I-580 volumes are similar to those in the 2025 scenario.

The additional model runs also compared the 2002 approved project with the

proposed Fallon Village Project and found that freeway volumes are very

similar with or without the Project, and the traffic impacts do not change at

the study intersections.ewaes and~stud Sntelrse bong remai nun hanged.
impacts on adJacent fre y Y

Comment 3.8.9: An alternate scenario should be conducted reflecting those

roadways that are most critical and should be completed by 2015. The

analysis should include a 2015 freeway scenario.

Response: See Master Response for Traffic Issu

resenedenTable 4.212 of the
results of the Year 2015 freeway analysis are p

DSEIR.

Comment 3.8.10: The traffic report should analyze the difference in impacts

between the approved project and the proposed project.

Response: As noted on p. 50 of the DSEIR, the traffic section discusses the

project's proposed increase in do'ect factored into the CCTA mdel, which
SEIR. The existing approved p J

Page 49
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